
Constituency Committee - Birkenhead
Date: Thursday, 19 January 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Birkenhead Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on 
the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

The Committee be requested to approve the accuracy of minutes of 
the meeting held on 3 November 2016.

4. CELEBRATION OF BIRKENHEAD IN BLOOM - VERBAL UPDATE 

5. CELEBRATION OF FOOD HUB AND CHRISTMAS HAMPERS 
PROJECT - VERBAL UPDATE 

6. CELEBRATION OF KEEPING BIRKENHEAD CLEAN - VERBAL 
UPDATE 

7. CONSTITUENCY MANAGER'S REPORT (Pages 11 - 52)

8. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD
Thursday, 3 November 2016

Present: Councillor G Davies (Chair)

Councillors A Brighouse
P Cleary
A Davies
P Doughty
S Foulkes
S Kelly

B Kenny
AR McLachlan
C Meaden
D Realey
D Roberts

Apologies Councillors P Davies
WJ Davies
M McLaughlin

T Norbury
J Stapleton

10 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Steve Foulkes, declared a personal interest in all items contained 
within the agenda by virtue of any reference being made to Magenta Living, of 
which he is a Board Member.
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Councillor P Davies
Councillor B Davies
Councillor M McLaughlin
Councillor J McManus
Councillor T Norbury
Councillor J Stapleton

12 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.

13 WEED CONTROL 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Committee considered an update from representatives from Wirral 
Council’s Environmen
[...]
ays now completed. There 
was a bit of slippage in the programme and that was due to the weather so 
had lost days. 

RESOLVED:

Ms Worrall and Mr Henderson be thanked for their attendance and 
informative update.
 

Page 2



   

14 PRESENTATION - FLOOD INVESTIGATION REPORT 

The Committee considered a presentation introduced by Mr M Camborne, 
Head of Corporate & Community Safety, led by Ms R Goodhall, AECOM. 

Mr M Camborne indicated that in relation to incidents reported, Birkenhead 
had not suffered as much as other areas and the majority of incidents were 
primarily surface water/road flooding. He highlighted the excellent response 
received from the Environment Agency and the Fire & Rescue Service. He 
reported that since the latest bout of flooding, officers had worked alongside 
Sefton Council to jointly procure a large quantity of ‘Flood Sacks’ (modern 
sandbags) which would be distributed to flood affected properties with a stock 
kept by the Council for future use.

The Council had applied to the Environment Agency for funding via its Local 
Flood Levy Fund; if successful this funding would be used to deploy specialist 
surveyors out to flood affected properties to see what could be done to protect 
them and provide additional advice and guidance to residents as appropriate.

In response to a Member, Neil Thomas, Team leader, Highways Assets 
indicated that the flooding that had occurred in the area of the North Cheshire 
Trading Estate had been caused by the amount of water in the Prenton Brook 
and the surface water.

A Member suggested that a designated floodline be set up, staffed with 
immediate effect upon any reports of such incidents, Mr Camborne in 
response indicated that it was evident that given the amount of calls 
previously received the Council’s call centre could not cope with the amount 
of the calls received in the event of an incident of this scale. He explained that 
in conjunction with the Environment Agency and in the event of furt
[...]
site. 

Mr Barry Cropper and Mr Peter Talboys from United Utilities as 
representatives of the other Risk Management Authorities referred to in the 
report were in attendance at the meeting and answered a series of questions 
from members of the public.

Members expressed concerns surrounding the River Fender and Prenton 
Brook. It was explained that United Utilities had looked into this and in relation 
to Prenton Brook this would be maintained in future.  

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted and officers be thanked for their 
attendance.

15 PRESENTATION - BIRKENHEAD STREET DRINKERS PROJECT 

The Committee considered a verbal update from Gary Rickwood, Senior 
Public Health Manager updating on the Street Drinkers Project.

Page 4



Mr Rickwood referred to the Town Centre Forum which had been established 
and included the as part of its membership, the Birkenhead Constituency 
Manager, representatives from Merseyside Police, Business Improvement 
District, Licensing and Trading Standards, ARCH, the Council’s Homeless 
team.

He explained the catalyst behind the Forum’s Street Drinkers project which 
was largely complaints received from Shopmobility, Birkenhead, particularly 
during the summer months where they had experienced a high number of 
street drinkers outside of their property causing anti-social behaviour and 
generally making staff and shoppers feel uneasy.

The Forum gave all services the opportunity to come together to share 
experiences, information and knowledge and as a result appropriate action 
had been taken, which had resulted in reduction in reported incidents received 
from Shopmobility.

The group had met four times and had had widened its remit to involve 
representatives support and treatment services and Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) team.

As a result of action taken by the ASB Team, one male had been prosecuted 
and brought before the Courts and has now subsequently engaged with 
treatment services which has had a positiv
[...]
ighbourhood Engagement.

The Constituency Manager provided further information to the Committee on 
the following:

Keeping Birkenhead Clean

Birkenhead in Bloom 

The Constituency Manager reported that this had been a very successful day 
with 42 community members, partners and Councillors attending the 
ceremony; planning would now start for next year’s competition. In total 16 
awards were given to Birkenhead with Oxton receiving a trophy.

An in Bloom judge from the competition would be returning to provide 
feedback and giving communities advice on improvements that could be 
made in readiness for next year’s competition.

Members praised the work undertaken for the competition and commented 
that money should allocated to fund next year’s event to allow for further 
improvement and keep it going.

Skip Funds 

The Constituency Manager advised that over £8,000 had been used to hire 67 
skips for clean ups in a number of areas throughout Birkenhead and that an 
estimated 70,000 tonnes of rubbish had been removed as a result of the 
clean-up days.

Page 6



The Constituency Manager advised that the ‘Community Pay Back’ team had 
done a lot of work involving cleaning, weeding and painting and that this work 
would continue in the future.

Skips days had been undertaken following intelligence received from the Fire 
and Rescue Service and officers were currently reviewing whether to do a 
further day prior to Bonfire Night. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the awards that had been won for Birkenhead in Bloom be noted 
and all those involved be congratulated on their achievements 
and thanked  for all their hard work; 

(2) the partnership work for clean-up days for the skip fund and the 
contribution of probation to Birkenhead clean ups  and the 
Committees thanks to all involved be noted.

Bonfire Night

The Constituency Manager indicated that two coaches to the River of Light 
Festival had been arranged from Beechwood and St James and Gautby Road 
Community Centres and spaces were still available for any young person 
wishing to attend.

RESOLVED: 

That the update on activities to tackle ASB in the area be noted. 

Feeding Birkenhead

Food Hubs

The Constituency Manager reported on the activities undertaken at the 
Beechwood and Beaconsfield Food Hubs.

The Constituency Manager reported on the Christmas Hamper project with 
3000 families receiving hampers following referrals to the food hubs. 
Fareshare and His Church provided the food and Park group provided boxes 
and cellophane. She asked that if Members or the public present knew of any 
families in need to inform the Constituency Team who would forward the 
information on to the appropriate food hub.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress of the Birkenhead food hubs; and

Page 7



(2) the Christmas hamper update be noted.

Improving Life Chances

the Committee were updated on a project undertaken in relation to those 
children in receipt of free school meals and the activities he had undertaken 
during the school holidays he had put  a bid in for further funding to operate 
during the Easter holiday period. He had been using a sports mobile unit for 
the activities but he explained that he would like a van to enable him to 
provide food to those children in attendance during the activities.

RESOLVED: 

That the updates on Improving Life Chances pilot projects be noted.

17 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

The Constituency Manager informed Members that no questions had been 
received by the public prior to the meeting.

18 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair indicated that he had agreed for the following two items of urgent 
business to be raised as follows:

 Request from NCS
 Request from the Viking Centre

19 NCS SCHEME 

Julie Smith, NCS addressed the Committee and asked if it would agree to 
young people being given a regular slot on the agenda giving them the 
opportunity to ask questions and be part of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the request. 

20 VIKING CENTRE 

A representative from the Viking Centre addressed the Committee and asked 
if the Committee could assist in funding the centre to avoid potential closure in 
2017. 

He commented that he would be applying for funding through the Birkenhead 
Community Fund.

Page 8



RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the request. 

21 RENEWAL WORK TO THE MERSEYRAIL WIRRAL LOOP LINE 

Councillor Foulkes informed the Committee of the major track renewal work
Network Rail was carrying out to the Merseyrail Wirral loop line and under 
river track. This work was to be undertaken between 3 January and June 
2017, in three phases.

During this time, the biggest changes would be to cross river services but 
there would also be temporary changes to all Wirral line services. Anyone 
travelling in the city region, either by train, bus, ferry or in a car, were 
encouraged to bear in mind what was happening and the potential impact the 
works may have on their journeys so they could plan ahead.

Lots of information and travel options were available 

visit Merseyrail, follow #trackrenewal on Twitter or pick up a booklet from any 
Merseyrail station.

Page 9

http://www.merseyrail.org/wirral-track-renewal.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



Constituency Committee - Birkenhead
Thursday, 19 January 2017

REPORT TITLE: Constituency Manager's Report

REPORT OF: Managing Director for Delivery

REPORT SUMMARY

Section 3 and 4 of this report provides an update on progress in relation to agreed 
schemes
of work from the budget devolved to the Constituency Committee to date. 

A finance summary sheet for the Constituency Committee budget and expenditure 
can be found in Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Constituency Committee is requested to:

Note the North West in Bloom awards that have been won by
Birkenhead in Bloom projects
Note the partnership work undertaken for clean-up days funded by the skip 
fund
Note the contribution of probation to Birkenhead clean-ups
Note the updates from the food hubs
Note the Christmas Hamper project update
Note the holiday food provision projects funded
Note the updates regarding the Improving Life Chances community pilots
Note the updates regarding tackling ASB
Note Birkenhead projects and engagement update 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
Please see section 3.0 background information for details

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Please see section 3.0 background information for details

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Keeping Birkenhead Clean

North West In Bloom

Birkenhead in Bloom swept the board this year at the RHS North West in Bloom 
awards. The following projects received an award in Southport on 27th October 
2016:

 All things Bright and Beautiful – planters and hanging baskets in Borough
 Road and YMCA garden
 Beechwood in Bloom, Ballantyne and Bidston Village in Bloom
 Gautby in Bloom
 Livingstone Street in Bloom
 Bidston Rise in Bloom/Blue wood/Jamesbrook Close
 Oxton in Bloom
 Williamson in Bloom
 Rock Ferry in Bloom
 Beaconsfield in Bloom
 Prenton in Bloom
 Claughton in Bloom
 Epworth Grange in Bloom

42 community members, partners and Councillors attended the ceremony and we 
have started planning the delivery of next year’s Birkenhead in Bloom projects 
already. 

The projects were a great example of agencies putting in time and funds, working 
with schools and residents to improve their areas. Big Local, Magenta and Tesco 
made valuable contributions with time and funds. Schools, Environmental Team, 
Involve North West, probation and residents gave time and resources to the
project.

In Bloom projects have a number of positive outcomes:

 Makes retail areas more inviting so encourages local economic growth
 Provides volunteering opportunities
 Draws in external funds to Birkenhead and in kind contributions from other 

sectors
 Improves the environment through better landscaping
 Probation and Biffa cleanse, remove flytipping and paint areas

Page 12



 Involves schools in teaching about recycling and growing
 Supports numerous Wirral pledges
 Provides an excellent platform for partnership working and a support network 

for volunteer groups in different areas to exchange ideas
 Provides a target to work towards – judging day - and an event to celebrate 

the good work done at the awards ceremony in Southport.

We would like to thank all the partners, community groups and residents for their 
hard work in this project last year. The judge kindly visited us in December with 
feedback and recommendations around how we could improve our projects for next 
year. We are looking forward to an expanded and developed Birkenhead in Bloom 
2017.

Environmental Task Group

In 2016-17 the constituency committee had £20,000 environmental funds which was
devolved to the Environmental Task Group to allocate. The Environmental Task
Group met on 5th August 2016 and allocated the funds as follows:

 £5K allocated to skip funds
 £7K allocated to ‘In Bloom’ 2016-17
 £8K allocated to a grotspot improvement/fly tipping project

The Council’s Waste & Environment Team has awarded a graffiti and fly-posting 
removal contract to Continental Landscapes Ltd. The contract will also enable the 
Council to support the work of the Environmental Enforcement Team in managing 
and improving local grotspots and privately owned neglected land.

Community Partnership days and Clean-ups

Skip Funds

£10K was been allocated for skips in 2015-16 and further £5K was allocated in 
2016-17. The 77 skips have been used for the following clean ups and over 100 
tonnes of rubbish removed:

2015
Rodney Street 15th October – 4 skips
Rock Park – 2 skips
Beaconsfield Court 15th November – 2 skips

2016
Harrowby Street 16th January -2 skips
Police action day North End 16th February – 6 skips
Clifton residents 17th February – 2 skips
Rock Park- 20th March – 1 skip
Seymour Street clean up 16th February - 2 skip
Elmswood 16th February – 2 skip
Beechwood 2nd Marc
[...]
er 3s, 3-10yrs and 10yrs and over) all including a 

meal
 2 coffee mornings (library and St James Opp Shop)
 Foodbank during December has provided additional fresh food for all 

attending
 Hot Food Hub Friday 23rd (2 course hot meal) & hamper distribution to those 

without fixed abode
 St James has been supported by Magenta Living, MDI Insurance, 

Money4yourmotors, The Bidston Pub, McEwan Wallace, CPL training and 
Tesco Bidston with the Hamper and Hot Food Hub appeal.  They are also 
working with other Birkenhead Food Hub partners to distribute hampers to 
local families in need this Christmas.  

St James were delighted to be able to work with a leading Carvery House and 
provide 8 families (29 adults and children) with a Christmas lunch and gift on 
Saturday 10th December.  They worked with Homestart, Social Services, Family 
Intervention Service and Foodbank to target the most vulnerable families for this 
festive event. 

St James Centre is planning events for the week commencing 3rd January for 
children and young people and will be re-enrolling in our accredited learning courses 
(L2 Food Hygiene, L2 Nutrition and allergy awareness).  They have a one day Food 
Hygiene course planned for Saturday 28th January.  Volunteers working with Food 
Partners are welcome to attend.  £10 per person.    They will also be supporting the 
Beat the Blues library week (16-20th January) with a soup making session. 

Birkenhead Food Hub and ILC partners were successful in applying to NEA Warm 
Homes campaign.  St James will be delivering an event on Friday 13th January 
2017 at the St James Centre to inform residents about the support available to 
tackle fuel and food poverty.  The event will run from 11.30am-3pm.  Please help 
promote publicity for the event and come along to find out about the work that 
partners are doing to tackle the above issues. 
 
St James Centre are very grateful for the support of the Birkenhead Constituency in 
funding the activities we have und
[...]
Sexual Exploitation Training £1000
North end ASB project £6,000
Minibus hire to 6th Form college £100
Youth Sports nights £4,830 
Ridgeway bonfire night 2016 £1,500

Sub Total:  £19,280

Total spent: £43,279 

The Police and the ASB team have £10,721 left to allocate.

Merseyside Police coordinate a series of plays about Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)

Rt. Hon Baroness Helen Newlove, the Victims' Commissioner for England and 
Wales, visited the drama theatre at Birkenhead Sixth Form College in Claughton 
Village, to give a lecture on anti-social behaviour in November. 

Page 22



Baroness Newlove was introduced to drama students by College Principal Kathryn 
Podmore, along with Merseyside Police and Crime Commissioner Jane Kennedy 
and local Neighbourhood officers, who will watch student rehearsals in the theatre.

Students from the college have rehearsed a play to highlight the consequences of 
anti-social behaviour, which they have developed in close partnership 
with Neighbourhood Officers from Merseyside Police. The play took place in 
December and secondary schools students from across Wirral came to the 6th Form 
College to view the play.

North End Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Partnership Project 

The Police, Birkenhead Constituency team, Youth Offending team, the fire service, 
sports development team, Magenta, St James and Gautby Road have developed a 
project to address ASB in the North End.

The project has accessed £9K to offer young people in the area a range of 
diversionary activities at times when ASB reporting has been high in the past (week 
nights particularly Monday, Fridays, Saturday and Sunday 6-10PM). Funding is 
through the Birkenhead Constituency ASB fund and through Magenta Living.

The project will offer a range of activity based on consultation with young people and 
includes:

 ‘Sitting off’ and playing FIFA 17, table tennis and pool in Gautby Road
 Football at Ilchester Square and The Tennis Centre
 Trampolining
 Boxing training
 DJing and rapping
 Climbing wall
 National youth theatre activities
 Food element to all activities
 Mountain biking
 Hype sessions
 Eden Bus sessions (bus has x boxes and climbing wall trailer)
 1-1s with the youth offending team

There will be at least 4 additional sessions per week in the North end of Birkenhead 
and the multi-agency team is looking at developing a community role model element 
as part of the project. The underpinning principles are frequent, consistent and 
committed engagement with young people into the project.

The project is intensive and will be funded for 6 months and will hopefully be 
extended in June 2017, if other funds are secured. The ASB constituency fund has 
pump primed this project along with Magenta and it is anticipated that outcomes will 
include a significant reduction in ASB and as a result a cost saving within the 
partnership.

Page 23



Theatre for Democracy

The Neighbourhoods and Engagement team co-ordinated an eight week module 
which involved Community Drama students from LIPA meeting regularly with 
community groups in a number of areas across Wirral to research and create a 
series of performances, with a focus on identifying ideas and solutions for 
sustainable change and improvement.  The performances took place last week and 
a brief summary is provided below so that you are aware of the issues that have 
been raised in particular localities and will be covered in the presentations by 
students.

The performance at the Neo Café, Beaconsfield Community House, Rock Ferry 
explored:

What it’s like to live in the area and to be part of the Beaconsfield House community;
The capacity of community groups and how they can encourage more volunteering 
to sustain their work with individuals and families;
Beaconsfield House needing the physical space to contain day to day activities and 
the growing Birkenhead Food Hubs initiative.

The performance at the St James Centre, Bidston explored:

 How local people feel about the St Jam
[...]
g a number of issues of anti-social behaviour in Townsend Street a 
community action day was coordinated in partnership between the 
Birkenhead Constituency Team and Merseyside Police. 

Merseyside Police attended with the mobile police station and conducted an 
exercise of ‘door knocking’ and engaging with residents. 

Fly tipping and environmental issues were addressed in partnership with Biffa, 
Probation Service, the Council Waste and Recycling Team and Mersey Fire 
and Rescue Service.

Gautby Road Community Centre and North Birkenhead Development Trust 
also took the opportunity to engage with residents in the area. 

Page 38



9

Total Waste Removed

In total the Birkenhead Constituency Committee has provided and planned (see 
next section) 77 skips and given officer support at various Community Clear Ups 
and Action Days at the cost of circa £9200 from the skip fund budget.

While it is difficult to calculate exactly how much waste the constituency team 
has removed, a rough estimate based on information from the skip hire company 
and Biffa, We estimate that it equates to at least 76 tonnes removed.

The skip days bring local residents, Councillors, partner agencies like the police 
together. They improve the environment and provide a platform for closer 
working.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Feeding Birkenhead up-date report: North Birkenhead Development Trust

1. School holiday activities

Food and fun activities were delivered over the following school holidays:

February – total of 39 children attended @ cost of £4.44 per child.

April – total of 64 individual children attended (111 meals provided) @ cost of 84p per child

May – total of 31 individual children attended @ cost of £2.03 per child

Food was sourced from Aldi, Tesco and Fareshare for all half terms.

Sessions delivered included free breakfast club (generally low take up), art and craft in the library, 
story-telling picnic, rocket making, drop in playscheme and lunch

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD
Thursday, 19 January 2017

Present: Councillor G Davies (Chair)

Councillors A Brighouse
M McLaughlin
P Davies
WJ Davies
AR McLachlan
C Meaden
T Norbury
D Realey

D Roberts
J Stapleton
P Cleary
P Doughty
B Kenny
S Kelly
J McManus

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Councillor A Davies
Councillor S Foulkes

23 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 be agreed as 
a correct record.

24 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

25 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and indicated that the evening’s 
meeting was an opportunity for feedback on some of the excellent work 
carried out last year in Birkenhead.  

He welcomed the Feeding Birkenhead Food Hubs and thanked them for the 
lovely surplus food buffet they had provided prior to the meeting.

He also thanked Mark from Fareshare for his attendance and commended 
their excellent work in providing much of the food to the food hubs. He 



highlighted some of the great work the food hubs did and stressed the 
importance Fareshare was as a partner for our food hubs and encouraged 
Members to contact Fareshare for more details of their work and to become a 
member.

26 CELEBRATION OF BIRKENHEAD IN BLOOM 

The Committee considered a presentation from Mr K Rooney from Big Local 
on the successful In Bloom projects in 2016.

Mr Rooney indicated that the project bought people together as it was 
perceived that the environment wasn’t a priority during austerity.

16 areas were challenged with the support of the Birkenhead Constituency to; 
make their environment a nicer place to live in; share resources, promote 
ideas and get things done and submit their area to the nationally recognised 
North-West in Bloom.

He commented that bringing people together achieved an excellent platform 
for partnership working and volunteering in communities; made business 
sense; involved local schools and made retail areas more inviting for 
economic growth. The difference made had turned ‘grotspots’ into ‘hotspots’ 

Ms M Davies from Magenta Living commented that they had been proud to 
assist local residents and the Council with the ‘in bloom’ project and praised 
all those involved for their hard work and achievements. Magenta Living had 
provided hanging baskets; assisted with community clean ups and provided 
memorial benches for those residents that had sadly passed away to ensure 
they were remembered within the community.

She paid tribute to a former resident ‘Arthur’ who was known as a street 
champion who had died suddenly. Arthur had worked on the project and 
liaised with the RHS judge. A commemorative bench was to be installed in 
June 2017 in his memory.

It was evident that the area had significantly improved and there was now a 
feeling that it was a safer, nicer environment to live; there was also a 
significant reduction in graffiti and fly tipping.

The Committee heard further details of the excellent work undertaken from 
the residents of Oxton, Woodchurch Road and Livingston Street who were in 
attendance.

RESOLVED:

That all funders, residents and partners be thanked for all their hard 
work and be congratulated on their achievements and awards.



27 COMMUNITY ACTION DAYS 

The Birkenhead Constituency Manager gave a presentation on the 
Community Action Days undertaken in Birkenhead. 

Ms Burrell indicated that the team had been involved in 21 community action 
days which allowed those residents without access to a vehicle to discard of 
their household items and volunteers also removed flying tipping. An 
estimated 100 tonnes of fly tipping and household items had been removed; 
with 77 skips provided for the community action days.

The Action Days were supported by representatives of the Police and Fire 
Service, Magenta Living and LHT, the Council, Waste and Recycling 
Authority, Biffa, Ward Councillors and Probation Service.

Residents from the Noctorum Estate addressed the Committee highlighting 
the work they had undertaken with the help of local children and the Council 
and they commented that the young people were now maintaining their area 
and taking pride in the work they had achieved.

28 CELEBRATION OF FOOD HUB AND CHRISTMAS HAMPERS PROJECT 

The Committee considered presentations from Mr K Rooney from Beechwood 
Big Local Food Hubs updating on the Christmas Hamper Project and Ms 
Barnish, (St James), Ms Wilkes, (Neo Café) and Mr Thomas from Beechwood 
Community Trust updating on the projects undertaken in their food hubs.

Mr Rooney indicated that 3000 Christmas hampers had been distributed to 
individuals and families throughout Wirral by Beechwood JMC, Neo Café, 
Gautby Road Community Centre, Seacome Community Association and 
BeeWirral.

He explained that all hampers contained healthy recipes and staple foods, 
Christmas treats and hygiene products. A booklet containing useful contact of 
support was also circulated to residents.

Mr Steve Garner from LHT updated the Committee on the social impact 
assessment undertaken which evidenced a great illustration of partnership 
work.

Ms Banish highlighted the excellent work undertaken at the St James Food 
Hub which included providing meals, school meals, and meals to those of no 
fixed abode and family cooking schools with food provided by Fareshare.

Training was also provided for adult with learning difficulties to teach and 
advise them on independent living skills. 



She highlighted that centre also undertook work beyond food provision and 
had recently held a Warm Homes event.

She thanked both the Committee and Magenta Living for their continued 
support.

Ms Wilkes, Neo Café updated the Members on thir activities which included 
work on the ‘in Bloom’ competition and the introduction of a social 
supermarket launching in March 2017 with intercepted food from local 
supermarkets.

Ms Wilkes praised the tremendous support received from the Council, 
Tranmere Rovers Football Club, Community Payback Scheme and DWP. 

In relation to training opportunities, Neo provided NVQ and work based 
training and Ms Wilkes reported that a former young volunteer to the centre 
had now become a paid member of the staff.

Mr Thomas from Beechwood commented on the asset transfer and indicated 
that the Beechwood Community Centre would be undergoing some 
refurbishment works and a café was to be built providing free school meals 
and breakfast clubs for children.

The Chair thanked all for their presentations and congratulated them on their 
excellent work which was a big challenge going forward. 

RESOLVED:
 
That the presentations from representatives of the Food Hubs be noted 
and all those involved in the work undertaken at the hubs be thanked for 
their excellent work.

29 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN THE COMMUNITY 

The Committee considered a presentation from representatives from 
Merseyside Police. Inspector G Minnery gave Members an overview of the 
financial landscape and explained the rationale behind the new business 
areas which included response & resolution, investigation and local policing.

She highlighted what the new business areas meant for Wirral; and indicated 
that the emergency and priority calls would be responded to by police; 
investigations would be dealt with by Protecting Vulnerable People Unit and 
Reactive and Volume Crimes teams; Community Policing & Targeted Policing 
teams would be based in Wallasey; with teams providing visibility across 
Wirral; a second Community Policing team would be based at Bebington and 
Community Police Stations would be based at St James Centre, Rock Ferry 



One Stop Shop, Moreton Library and Hoylake Community Centre addition 
there would be an additional location within Birkenhead town centre.

In relation the Cumulative Impact Policy, officers had written to the Council’s 
Licensing Department with a request to them to consider a SCIP for the 
Birkenhead Town Centre area. This was now out for public consultation.  

Ms K Wilkinson, Merseyside Police gave Members a snapshot of anti-social 
behaviour in Birkenhead North End. She highlighted the joint working with 
WASBT and reported that three Criminal Behaviour Orders had been applied 
for at Youth Court; work was also being undertaken in partnership with 
Magenta Living on 7 families who had been issued final warnings in relation to 
ASB; officers were working with the Youth Offending Service to provide 
targeted intervention for young people linked to ASB and diversionary work 
was also planned; there would be an emphasis on targeting hardened houses 
affected by ASB and it was noted that funding for diversionary activities for 
young people had been increased.

Ms Wilkinson thanked the Constituency Manager and the Committee for all 
their support with accessing funding streams.

Mr D Murphy, Merseyside Police, indicated that in tackling ASB, officers had 
been engaging with young people in their known ‘hotspots’ and also working 
on projects with Youth Services to provide personal social development 
sessions with the aim of trying to keep young people from entering the care 
system and further support them in making changes to people’s lives.

He reported that patrols were deployed where needed and officers could bid 
for resources for enforcement if problems arise in particular areas based on 
intelligence received.

Mr Murphy highlighted the Sixth Form College’s theatre production “BORED” 
demonstrating the effects of Anti-social Behaviour which had been very well 
received.

In relation to homelessness, Mr Murphy indicated that plans to open a hub 
from the Library Church were being looked at; bringing in people off the street 
giving them a safe place to stay and teaching them life skills etc.

RESOLVED:

That the representatives from Merseyside Police be thanked for their 
informative updates.

   



30 PARKING CHARGES - BIRKENHEAD 

In response to a question in relation to the proposal to charge for parking in 
Birkenhead. It was reiterated that there would be an opportunity for comment 
and a public consultation exercise undertaken. Residents wishing to make 
their views known could do so on the Council’s Website where details of teh 
proposals and consultation were posted.

This issue was also to be considered at the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – Business and would be debated at Budget Council in March 
2017 with an opportunity for public to make representations.  

31 ST PAUL'S SCHOOL HOLIDAY PROVISION PROJECT 

A representative from St Paul’s asked for the Committee’s help in maximising 
outputs for their School Holiday Provision Project.

It was suggested and agreed that this be discussed by the Food Task and 
Finish Group.

RESOLVED:

That the Constituency Manager be requested to arrange a meeting of the 
Food Task and Finish Group to explore the St Paul’s School Holiday 
Provision Project in order to maximise outputs. 

32 MERSEYSIDE POLICING STRUCTURE CHANGES 

In response to a Members request for further information on the changes to 
the Policing Structure, the Chair indicated that the Area Commander had 
recently attended a Members briefing updating on policing issues which all 
Members had been invited to.

It was further requested that once details had been agreed, the Area 
Commander be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee to update 
Members.
 

33 WIRRAL YOUTH ZONE 

Councillor Stapleton updated the Committee on progress in relation to the 
Wirral Youth Zone which was due to be open in April 2017.


